
Drosera
5059340287508

  1. Flap 2. Lid 3. Sensor Panel 4. Body 5. On/Off Switch 6. Battery Compartment 7. Inner Container  
  1. Volet 2. Couvercle 3. Panneau du capteur 4. Corps 5. Interrupteur marche/arrêt 6. Compartiment des piles 7. Bac intérieur
  1. Klapka 2. Pokrywa 3. Panel czujnika 4. Korpus
   5. Comutator de pornire/oprire 6. Compartiment baterie 
7. Recipient interior 
  1. Cubierta 2. Tapa 3. Panel del sensor 4. Cuerpo 5. Interruptor de encendido/apagado 6. Compartimento para 
pilas 7. Compartimento interior
  1. Porta 2. Tampa 3. Painel do sensor 4. Corpo 5. Interruptor para ligar/desligar 6. Compartimento das pilhas 
7. Compartimento interior

Assembly 
Asamblare Montaje

Assemblage
Montagem

Battery installation Installation des piles
Instalación de las pilas Instalação das pilhas

01  

  Remove the battery cover from the underside of the lid.
  Retirer le cache du compartiment des piles du dessous 
du couvercle.

  
  Retire la cubierta del compartimento de las pilas de la parte 
inferior de la tapa.
  Retire a tampa do compartimento das pilhas na parte interior 
da tampa.

02  

  Install 6 AA alkaline batteries (not included) into the 
compartment ensuring you follow the correct polarity 
as marked.
   Installer 6 piles alcalines AA (non fournies) dans le 
compartiment en respectant la polarité indiquée.

  

  

este marcat.
  Instale 6 pilas alcalinas AA (no incluidas) en el 
compartimento, asegurándose de que la polaridad sea 
la correcta.
  Instale 6 pilhas alcalinas AA (não incluídas) no 
compartimento assegurando-se de que respeita a 
polaridade correta de acordo com as marcações.

03  

  Replace the battery cover ensuring it is fully secure.
  Replacer le cache du compartiment des piles et s’assurer 
qu’il est parfaitement en place.

  

  

  Vuelva a poner la cubierta del compartimento de las pilas, 
asegurándose de que queda bien colocada.

  Volte a colocar a tampa no compartimento das pilhas, 
assegurando-se de que está totalmente segura.

04  

  Operate the On/Off switch to turn the sensor on.
  Appuyer sur l’interrupteur marche/arrêt pour activer 
le capteur.
  
  
  Accione el interruptor de encendido/apagado para  
encender el sensor.
  Use o interruptor ligar/desligar para ligar o sensor.

your local recycling point. Do not dispose of in household waste. Do not allow children to handle batteries. Ensure the correct battery 

and also those of the device prior to battery installation. Ensure the batteries are installed correctly regarding their polarity (+ and -). 

your local government authority or retailer for details of battery recycling centres.
 

Toujours mettre au rebut les piles usagées dans un point de recyclage local. Ne pas mettre au rebut avec les ordures ménagères. Ne 

que les polarités (+ et -) sont respectées lors de l’installation des piles. Retirer les piles de l’équipement s’il n’est pas utilisé pendant 

plus d’informations sur les centres de recyclage de piles.
 

 

centrele de reciclare a bateriilor.
 

en un punto de reciclaje. No las tire a la basura. No deje que los niños manipulen las pilas. Asegúrese de adquirir el tipo de pila 
adecuado para este producto. Sustituya siempre todas las pilas a la vez, con cuidado de no mezclar pilas nuevas y usadas, ni de 

 Use sempre pilhas alcalinas para uma vida útil longa. Nunca queime as pilhas vazias numa fogueira. Elimine sempre as pilhas no 
seu ponto de reciclagem local. Não as coloque nos resíduos domésticos comuns. Não permita que as crianças manuseiem as pilhas. 
Assegure-se de que compra o tipo correto de pilha adequado a este produto. Substitua sempre o conjunto completas das pilhas ao 

for usado por um período prolongado de tempo. Remova as pilhas gastas de imediato. Contacte o seu representante da autoridade 
local ou o revendedor para obter detalhes sobre centros de reciclagem de pilhas.

Operation Fonctionnement
Operarea

 Sensor Operation

Operation Modes
Stand-By - The lid stays closed and a red LED blinks.

- Press the OPEN  or CLOSE  bin icons on the sensor panel to operate manually.

 

Modes de fonctionnement
Arrêt - Le couvercle reste fermé et une LED rouge clignote.

- Lorsqu’une main pénètre dans la plage de fonctionnement  
du capteur, le couvercle s’ouvre. Le couvercle se ferme quelques secondes  
après que la main est sortie de la plage de fonctionnement.

- Appuyer sur les icônes OUVERT  ou FERMÉ  sur le panneau du capteur.
 

.

 

 

 

Stand-By (En espera): la tapa permanece cerrada y un LED rojo parpadea.
 (Automático): si la mano se mueve dentro del rango de funcionamiento del sensor, la cubierta se abrirá. La cubierta se 

cierra unos segundos después de retirar la mano del rango de funcionamiento.

: pulse los iconos de APERTURA  o CIERRE  del cubo en el panel del sensor para accionar la tapa manualmente.
 

Em espera - A tampa permanece fechada e um LED vermelho está intermitente.
- Quando a sua mão se move dentro do alcance operacional do sensor, a porta abre-se. A porta fechar-se-á alguns 

segundos depois de a sua mão sair da área de alcance operacional.

- Prima os ícones para ABRIR  ou FECHAR 

Sensor Panel
Panel de sensor Painel do sensor

  Standby mode is indicated by a The red LEDs move from left to right The red LEDs move from right to left 

  Le mode veille est indiqué par une 
LED clignotante.

Les LED rouges se déplacent de gauche 

W trakcie otwierania klapki czerwona 

prawej strony.

W trakcie zamykania klapki czerwona 

lewej do strony.

  Modul standby este indicat de un LED 

se deschide.

  El modo de espera se indica 
mediante un LED intermitente.

Los LED rojos se iluminan de izquierda a 
derecha mientras se abre la tapa.

Los LED rojos se iluminan de derecha a 
izquierda mientras se cierra la tapa.

  O modo de espera é indicado por um 
LED intermitente.

Os LEDs vermelhos movem-se da 
esquerda para a direita quando a porta 
está a abrir.

Os LEDs vermelhos movem-se da direita 
para a esquerda quando a porta está 
a fechar.

  
  
  
  
del lateral.
  
parte lateral.

Entretien et maintenance 

Cuidados y Mantenimiento
ș ținere

Avoid dropping the lid or bumping into the sensor panel.
The lid and sensor panel are not suitable for cleaning in a dishwasher or under running water.
For daily cleaning of the lid and sensor panel: please use a damp cloth and a normal household cleaning agent. Always read the label 
and carefully follow the instructions!

 
Éviter de lâcher le couvercle ou de cogner le panneau de capteur.
Le couvercle et le panneau de capteur ne sont pas lavables au lave-vaisselle ni sous l’eau courante.
Pour un nettoyage quotidien du couvercle et du panneau capteur : utiliser un chiffon humide et un nettoyant ménager normal. Toujours 
lire l’étiquette et suivre attentivement les instructions !

  
panel czujnika.

  

  
No deje caer la tapa ni golpee el panel del sensor.
La tapa y el panel del sensor no se pueden lavar en lavavajillas ni en agua corriente.
Para la limpieza diaria de la tapa y el panel del sensor, utilice un paño húmedo y un limpiador doméstico normal. Lea siempre la etiqueta 
y siga rigurosamente las instrucciones.

pilas no han caducado.
  

A tampa e o painel do sensor não são apropriados para a lavagem na máquina de lavar louça nem em água corrente.

e siga cuidadosamente as instruções!

Safety
This sensor bin can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 

a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the sensor bin. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 
be made by children without supervision.

WEEE symbol. Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle where 

We take special care to select high quality materials and use manufacturing techniques that allow us to create products incorporating 
design and durability. This Drosera Sensor Bin has a manufacturer’s guarantee of 5 years against manufacturing defects, from the 
date of purchase (if bought in store) or date of delivery (if bought online), at no additional cost for normal (non-professional 
or commercial) household use.
To make a claim under this guarantee, you must present your proof of purchase (such as a sales receipt, purchase invoice or other 
evidence admissible under applicable law), please keep your proof of purchase in a safe place. For this guarantee to apply, the 
product you purchased must be new, it will not apply to second hand or display products. Unless stated otherwise by applicable law, 

This guarantee covers product failures and malfunctions provided the product was used for the purpose for which it is intended and 
subject to installation, cleaning, care and maintenance in accordance with the information contained in these terms and conditions, 

This guarantee does not cover defects and damage caused by normal wear and tear or damage that could be the result of improper 

law, this guarantee will not cover, in any case, ancillary costs (shipping, movement, costs of uninstalling and reinstalling, labour etc), 
or direct and indirect damage.
If the product is defective, we will, within a reasonable time, replace it.
Rights under this guarantee are enforceable in the country in which you purchased this product. Guarantee related queries should 
be addressed to the store you purchased this product from.
The guarantee is in addition to and does not affect your statutory rights.

IMPORTANT - RETAIN THIS 
INFORMATION FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY

Avant de commencer

correctement installé.

l’utilisation en toute sécurité leur ont été données et qu’ils ont compris les risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
le capteur. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

endroit où il pourra être recyclé. Pour plus d’informations sur le recyclage, adressez-vous au magasin d’achat ou 

(en cas d’achat sur Internet), sans coût supplémentaire pour une utilisation domestique normale (non commerciale ni professionnelle).
Pour déposer une réclamation au titre de cette garantie, vous devez présenter votre preuve d’achat (ticket de caisse, facture d’achat 
ou toute autre preuve recevable en vertu de la loi en vigueur). Conservez votre preuve d’achat dans un endroit sûr. Pour que cette 

Cette garantie couvre les défaillances et dysfonctionnements du produit, sous réserve que le produit ait été utilisé conformément 

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts et dommages causés par l’usure normale ni les dommages pouvant résulter d’une utilisation 

Cette garantie est valable dans le pays où vous avez acheté ce produit. Toute demande au titre de la garantie doit être adressée 
au magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.

Si vous avez acheté ce produit en France, en plus de cette garantie commerciale, le vendeur reste tenu de respecter la garantie 

En vertu de l’article L217-16 du Code de la consommation, lorsque l’acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant la durée de la garantie 
commerciale qui lui a été consentie lors de l’acquisition ou de la réparation d’un bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par la 

Article L217-4 du Code de la consommation - Le vendeur doit livrer un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité 
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IMPORTANT - A CONSERVER POUR 
CONSULTATION ULTERIEURE :  
A LIRE SOIGNEUSEMENT

przepisach prawa.

Înainte de a începe

a capacului.

Antes de empezar

colocada correctamente.

Este cubo con sensor lo pueden usar niños a partir de 8 años y personas con discapacidad física, sensorial o mental, o sin 

y comprenden los riesgos que conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con el recipiente del sensor. Los niños no pueden realizar la 
limpieza ni el mantenimiento del aparato sin estar supervisados.

centros adecuados. Pida consejo a su ayuntamiento o a su comercio local sobre el reciclaje.

productos que aporten diseño y durabilidad. Este Cubo de basura con sensor Drosera tiene una garantía del fabricante de 5 años 

Internet), sin coste adicional para uso normal doméstico (ni profesional ni comercial).

a esta garantía estará cubierto solo hasta la fecha de vencimiento de la garantía original.

descrita en estos términos y condiciones y en el manual del usuario, como con la práctica habitual, siempre y cuando esta no entre 

Esta garantía no cubre defectos ni daños causados por el desgaste normal, ni daños que pudiesen ser resultado de usos indebidos, 

contrario en la ley aplicable, esta garantía no cubre, bajo ningún concepto, los gastos accesorios (transporte, movimiento, costes 

Los derechos en virtud de esta garantía tendrán vigencia en el país donde haya adquirido el producto. Las consultas relacionadas 

derechos legales.

disposiciones establecidas en los artículos 114 a 124 del Real Decreto Legislativo 1/2007, con fecha del 16 de noviembre, por el que 

IMPORTANTE - GUARDE ESTA 
INFORMACIÓN PARA FUTURAS 
CONSULTAS: LEA ATENTAMENTE

Antes de começar

a tampa está instalada corretamente.

ou da loja onde adquiriu o seu aparelho informações sobre a reciclagem.

Empenhamo-nos especialmente na seleção cuidada de materiais de elevada qualidade e utilizamos técnicas de fabrico que nos 

fabricante de 5 anos contra defeitos de fabrico, a partir da data de compra (se comprado na loja) ou data de entrega (se comprado 

Para apresentar uma reclamação ao abrigo desta garantia, é necessário apresentar a prova de compra (tal como um recibo, uma 
fatura de compra ou outra prova admissível em conformidade com a lei em vigor). Mantenha o comprovativo de compra num lugar 

manual do utilizador e na prática padrão, desde que a mesma não contrarie o manual de utilizador.
Esta garantia não cobre defeitos e danos causados pelo desgaste normal, nem danos que possam resultar de utilização indevida, 

desinstalação e reinstalação, mão-de-obra, etc), ou danos diretos e indiretos.
Se o produto apresentar algum defeito, iremos, dentro de um prazo razoável, substituí-lo.

ser esclarecidas na loja onde adquiriu o produto. A garantia complementa e não afeta os seus direitos legais.
Se adquiriu este produto em Portugal - o distribuidor é responsável por quaisquer defeitos de conformidade do produto de acordo 
com os termos da lei relativa a garantias (Decreto-Lei N.º 67/2003), aditada pelo Decreto-Lei N.º 84/2008.

IMPORTANTE - GUARDE PARA 
FUTURAS REFERÊNCIAS:  
A LER COM ATENÇÃO

Addresses
 

 

   
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom

 
 

Rapenburgerstraat 175E 
1011 VM Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 

  www.diy.com 
 

 

 
 www.castorama.fr 
www.bricodepot.fr

 
 

  www.castorama.pl

 

  www.bricodepot.ro

 

  www.bricodepot.es

 

  www.bricodepot.pt
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